

No. 25-4531

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMY DOESCHER, STEVE DOESCHER, DANIELLE JONES,
KAMRON JONES, individually and on behalf of their minor
children,
*Appellants,***

v.

**ERICA PAN, in her official capacity as Department of Public
Health Director and as the State Public Health Officer,
*Appellee.***

Appeal from a Decision of the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California,
Case No. 2:23-cv-02995-KJM-JDP
The Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THE NICOL LAW FIRM
Jonathon D. Nicol, SB# 238944
1801 Century Park East, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 816.514.1178

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. SB 277 IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NEITHER NEUTRAL NOR GENERALLY APPLICABLE. 12

A. SB 277’S SYSTEM OF INDIVIDUALIZED EXEMPTIONS TRIGGERS STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER *FULTON*..... 14

1. THE MEDICAL EXEMPTION SYSTEM MANDATES INDIVIDUALIZED GOVERNMENTAL DISCRETION. 14

2. SB 277 CONTAINS MULTIPLE ADDITIONAL INDIVIDUALIZED EXEMPTION PATHWAYS. 18

3. CALIFORNIA’S “NARROW” EXEMPTION ARGUMENT MISAPPLIES *FULTON*..... 19

4. POST-*FULTON* JURISPRUDENCE SUPPORTS STRICT SCRUTINY. 20

5. *DOE V. SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT* DOES NOT CONTROL..... 221

B. SB 277 VIOLATES *TANDON* BY TREATING COMPARABLE SECULAR CONDUCT MORE FAVORABLY THAN RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. 23

II. *MAHMOUD V. TAYLOR* AND THE PARENTAL RIGHTS DOCTRINE REQUIRE STRICT SCRUTINY. 27

A. APPELLANTS PROPERLY RAISED *MAHMOUD* AND PARENTAL RIGHTS ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL. 28

1. THE PARENTAL RIGHTS ARGUMENT WAS ADEQUATELY PRESERVED BELOW..... 28

2. *DE NOVO* REVIEW ELIMINATES ANY PREJUDICE..... 30

3.	THE INTERVENING-CHANGE-IN-LAW EXCEPTION APPLIES.	31
4.	POLICY CONCERNS FAVOR REACHING THE MERITS.	33
B.	STRICT SCRUTINY IS REQUIRED UNDER <i>MAHMOUD</i>	35
1.	THE CURRICULUM/NON-CURRICULUM DISTINCTION IS ILLUSORY AND UNSUPPORTED.	35
a.	<i>MAHMOUD</i> AND <i>YODER</i> PROTECT PARENTAL DIRECTION OF RELIGIOUS DEVELOPMENT, NOT JUST CURRICULUM CHOICES.	35
b.	IMMUNIZATION MANDATES IMPOSE SEVERE BURDENS ON RELIGIOUS DEVELOPMENT.	37
c.	CALIFORNIA’S LIMITING PRINCIPLE WOULD PRODUCE ABSURD RESULTS.	38
2.	THE HEALTH AND SAFETY EXCEPTION IS OVERSTATED AND INAPPLICABLE.	39
a.	<i>YODER</i> DID NOT CREATE A HEALTH AND SAFETY EXCEPTION TO STRICT SCRUTINY.	40
b.	CALIFORNIA’S CITED CASES DO NOT SUPPORT A CATEGORICAL EXCEPTION.	41
c.	<i>MAHMOUD</i> REAFFIRMS THAT STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES DESPITE GOVERNMENT INTERESTS...	43
d.	STRICT SCRUTINY IS THE PROPER FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING COMPETING INTERESTS.	43
3.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN.	45
a.	CALIFORNIA WAIVED THIS ARGUMENT.	45
b.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES SUBSTANTIAL INTERFERENCE.	45

c. *MAHMOUD* CONFIRMS THE COMPLAINT'S SUFFICIENCY..... 47

4. THE STATE’S PARADE OF HORRIBLES IS UNPERSUASIVE. 47

CONCLUSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO FED. R. APP. 32(A) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S., 556 U.S. 662, 2009.....	45
<i>Bacon v. Woodward</i> , 104 F.4th 744, (9th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944, (9th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Bolker v. Commissioner</i> , 760 F.2d 1039, (9th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 2014.....	44
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 1993.....	50
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728, (6th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Doe No.1 v. Bethel Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 23-3740, 2025 WL 2453836, (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2025).....	36
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 1 9 F.4th 1173, (9th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 48 F.4th 608, (6th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 1990.....	49
<i>Fox v. Makin</i> , 2023 WL 5279518, Dkt. No. 2:22-cv-00251-GZS, (D. Me. Aug. 16, 2023).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868, 2021.....	passim

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S., 2006.....	50
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 1905.....	41, 42
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 145 S.Ct. 2332, 2025.....	passim
<i>Miller et al. v. McDonald, Comm’r, et al.</i> , 25-133	33
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 1944.....	41, 49
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 1 41 S.Ct. 63, 2020.....	42
<i>Roth v. Foris Ventures, LLC</i> , 86 F.4th 832, (9th Cir. 2023).....	34
<i>Royce v. Pan</i> , 25-2504.....	24
<i>Sacramento City School Dist. v. Rachel H.</i> , 14 F 3d 1398, (9th Circuit 1994).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 1963.....	41
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109, (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294, 2021.....	passim
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336, (5th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952, (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 99 F.4th 495, (9th Cir. 2024).....	30

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205, 1972..... 11, 29

Statutes

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120335..... 50

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120335(b)..... 13, 37

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120335(g)..... 14

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120335(h) 19, 50

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120338..... 50

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120340..... 50

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120341 13, 50

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120370..... 14

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section
120370(a)..... 18

California Code, Health and Safety Code Section 120370(a)(3)	15
California Code, Education Code Section 48204.7	13
California Code, Education Code Section 48850	13
California Code, Education Code Section 48852.7	13
California Code, Education Code Section 49069.5	13
California Code, Education Code Section 49701	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	45, 46
Senate Bill 277.....	passim
